

NO. 69158-9-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAW OFFICES OF PAUL TAYLOR, INC.,

Respondent

vs.

JOSEPH AND KIMBERLY WOODMANSEE,

Appellants

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jeffrey T. Broihier, WSBA# 8857
Attorney for Appellants

BROADWAY LAW GROUP
707 E. Harrison Street
Seattle, WA 98102
206-623-2020

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
JAN 21 11 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| 1. SUMMARY OF REPLY..... | 1 |
| 2. REPLY TO TAYLOR’S STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 2 |
| 3. ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| A. <u>Taylor’s Brief never addresses the Agreement termination provision that the Agreement was no longer “binding” and was “null and void and of no effect” after the deadline for “closing and payment”</u> | 4 |
| B. <u>Taylor ignores the Agreement’s provisions for notice of potential shortfall, option for extension of deadline, and termination unless closing and payment occurred.</u> . . . | 7 |
| C. <u>Woodmansees’ interpretation of the Agreement is reasonable, but Taylor’s interpretation ignores several provisions and renders them meaningless.</u> | 9 |
| D. <u>The doctrine of judicial estoppel prevents Taylor from enforcing the Agreement, after he obtained an order vacating the stay imposed by the Agreement because the Agreement was void.</u> | 11 |
| 1. <u>Taylor took inconsistent positions.</u> | 11 |
| 2. <u>One trial judge or the other was misled.</u> | 13 |
| 3. <u>Unfair advantage from inconsistent positions.</u> . . | 14 |
| E. <u>Woodmansees are entitled to fees on appeal.</u> | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Albin v. Seattle Elec. Co.</u> , 46 Wash. 420, 421, 90 P. 435, 436 (1907) . . . | 12 |
| <u>Berg v. Hudesman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 672, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) | 11 |
| <u>Snohomish County Pub. Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. FirstGroup Am., Inc.</u> , 173 Wn.2d 829, 840, 271 P.3d 850, 856 (2012) | 10 |
| <u>Thayer v. Damiano</u> , 9 Wn.App. 207, 210, 511 P.2d 84, 86 (1973) | 7 |
| <u>Wagner v. Wagner</u> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 101, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980) | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--------------------|----|
| RAP 2.2 | 12 |
| RAP 18.1 | 15 |
| RAP 14.2 | 15 |
